2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2. Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi (Pacific Equity), purporting to be a Florida corporation, had its place of business at 333 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000, Miami, Florida 33131.

II.

Statement of Facts

- 3. Since at least November 2015, Attibassi offered coffee drinks, beverages, baked goods, and other food items.
- 4. Since at least November 2015, Pacific Equity offered and sold franchise opportunities in the form of Attibassi cafés or kiosks in the United States.
- Pacific Equity filed a registration application with the Department of Business Oversight (Department), on or about January 14, 2016, for the purpose of offering and selling Attibassi franchises and to open and operate an Attibassi café or kiosk offering proprietary coffee drinks, beverages, baked goods, and other food items, in the state of California. Pacific Equity's franchise registration became effective as of February 2, 2016.
- 6. Prior to the effective date of its registration, in or about November 2015, Pacific Equity offered Attibassi franchises in California and sent the "Attibassi Investor Package" to at least one California resident. The "Attibassi Investor Package" included the Attibassi franchise agreement (Agreement) and Franchise Disclosure Document (FDD).
- 7. The Agreement constitutes a franchise within the meaning of Corporations Code section 31005.
- 8 The Department had not issued any registration to Pacific Equity to offer or sell any franchises in California in November 2015, and Pacific Equity was not exempt under the FIL.
- 9. Pacific Equity made untrue statements of material facts, and/or omitted to state a material fact in the franchise applications, notices, or reports it filed with the Commissioner by overstating the profitability of the franchise; understating the initial investment costs and expenses; and failing to disclose the unregistered franchise offerings, in violation of Corporations Code section 31200.

28 ///

10. In 2015 and 2016 and in connection with the offers and sales of the franchises, Pacific Equity made untrue statements of material facts or omitted to state a material fact, in violation of Corporations Code section 31201. The material misrepresentations and omission included, but were not limited to: overstating the profitability of the franchise; understating initial investment costs and expenses relating to consumables and equipment pricing; and exaggerating the success of the Attibassi franchise business model in California. Pacific Equity also promised a prospective franchisee a commercial loan to purchase a franchise in California, and after selling the franchise, Pacific Equity refused to provide the loan to the franchisee.

III. Citations and Desist and Refrain Order

- 11. Corporations Code Section 31406 provides:
 - (a) If, upon inspection or investigation, based upon a complaint or otherwise, the commissioner has cause to believe that a person is violating any provision of this division or any rule or order promulgated pursuant to this division, the commissioner may issue a citation to that person in writing describing with particularity the basis of the citation. Each citation may contain an order to desist and refrain and an assessment of an administrative penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) per violation and shall contain reference to this section, including the provisions of subdivision (c). All penalties collected under this section shall be deposited in the State Corporations Fund.
 - (b) The sanctions authorized under this section shall be separate from, and in addition to, all other administrative, civil, or criminal remedies.
 - (c) If within 60 days from the receipt of the citation, the person cited fails to notify the commissioner that the person intends to request a hearing as described in subdivision (d), the citation shall be deemed final.
 - (d) Any hearing under this section shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.
 - (e) After the exhaustion of the review procedures provided for in this section, the commissioner may apply to the appropriate superior court for a judgment in the amount of the administrative penalty and order

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

compelling the cited person to comply with the order of the commissioner. The application shall include a certified copy of the final order of the commissioner and shall constitute a sufficient showing to warrant the issuance of the judgment and order.

12. Corporations Code section 31110 provides:

> On and after April 15, 1971, it shall be unlawful for any person to offer or sell any franchise in this state unless the offer of the franchise has been registered under this part or exempted under Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 31100) of this part.

- 13. In or about November 2015, Pacific Equity offered franchises in California that were subject to registration under the FIL without the offers first being registered or being exempt under FIL.
- 14. Based upon the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, offered franchises in this state that are subject to registration under the FIL without the offers first being registered or exempt, in violation of Corporations Code section 31110. Pursuant to Corporations Code section 31406, Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, is hereby cited and ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale of franchises unless and until the offers have been duly registered under the FIL or are otherwise exempt.
 - 15. Corporations Code section 31200 provides:

It is unlawful for any person willfully to make any untrue statement of a material fact in any application, notice or report filed with the commissioner under this law, or willfully to omit to state in any such application, notice, or report any material fact which is required to be stated therein, or fail to notify the commissioner of any material change as required by Section 31123.

- The FDD and registration application submitted to the Department in January 2016 16. overstated the profitability of the franchise and understated the initial investment costs and expenses. Pacific Equity also failed to disclose to the Department that it had offered unregistered franchises in California, in November 2015.
- 17 Based upon the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, willfully made untrue statements of material facts in an

application, notice, or report that it filed with the Commissioner, or willfully omitted to state in the application, notice, or report material facts which were required to be stated, in violation of Corporations Code section 31200. Pursuant to Corporations Code section 31406, Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, is hereby cited and ordered to desist and refrain from willfully making any untrue statement of a material fact in any application, notice, or report filed with the Commissioner under the FIL, willfully omitting to state in any such application, notice, or report any material fact which is required to be stated therein, or failing to notify the commissioner of any material change as required by Corporations Code section 31123.

18. Corporations Code section 31201 provides:

It is unlawful for any person to offer or sell a franchise in this state by means of any written or oral communication not enumerated in Section 31200 which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

- 19. In 2015 and 2016, Pacific Equity offered and sold franchises in California by means of written or oral communications which included untrue statements of material facts or omitted to state a material fact, including, but not limited to overstating the franchise profitability; understating initial investment costs and expenses relating to consumables and equipment pricing; exaggerating the success of the Attibassi franchise business model in California; and refusing to provide a promised business loan to a franchisee.
- 20. Based upon the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, made untrue statements of material facts or omitted to state a material fact, in connection with the offer and sale of franchises, in violation of Corporations Code section 31201. Pursuant to Corporations Code section 31406, Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, is hereby cited and ordered to desist and refrain from further offer or sale of franchises by means of written or oral communications which include an untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

21. These orders are necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and franchisees and consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the FIL.

IV. **Administrative Penalties**

- 22. In light of the foregoing findings and pursuant to Corporations Code section 31406, Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, is hereby ordered to pay an administrative penalty of \$2,500.00 for each of the citations, violations of Corporations Code sections 31110, 31200 and 31201, totaling \$10,000.00. The total administrative penalty of \$10,000.00 shall be due within 60 days of receipt of citations and shall be made payable in the form of a cashier's check or Automated Clearing House deposit to the "Department of Business Oversight," and transmitted to the attention of: Accounting - Litigation, at the Department of Business Oversight, located at 1515 K Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, California 95814. Notice of payment shall be sent concurrently to Afsaneh Eghbaldari, Counsel, Enforcement Division, by email at: affi.eghbaldari@dbo.ca.gov.
- 23. If within 60 days from the receipt of the citations, Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, fails to notify the Commissioner that it intends to request a hearing as described in Corporations Code section 31406, subdivision (c), the citations shall be deemed final

V. **Ancillary Relief**

- 24. Corporations Code section 31408 provides, in relevant part:
 - (a) If the commissioner determines it is in the public interest, the commissioner may include in any administrative action brought under this division, including a stop order, a claim for ancillary relief, including, but not limited to, a claim for rescission, restitution or disgorgement or damages on behalf of the persons injured by the act or practice constituting the subject matter of the action, and the administrative law judge shall have jurisdiction to award additional relief. The person affected may be required to attend remedial education, as directed by the commissioner.

///

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

- 25. In light of the foregoing findings and pursuant to Corporations Code section 31408, Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, is ordered to provide further ancillary relief in that all franchisees that entered into an Agreement with Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi for a franchise in California, from January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2016, shall be afforded the right to rescind any contract for the purchase of an Agreement.
- 26. Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, is hereby ordered to pay restitution, in the amount of the full franchise fee collected for each Agreement, to all California franchisees that entered into an Agreement with Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi from January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2016. Proof of restitution payment shall be submitted to Counsel Afsaneh Eghbaldari, 1350 Front Street, Room 2034, San Diego, California 92101, within 60 days from the date of this order.
- 27. Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, shall provide the Commissioner a report of the restitution, as set forth in paragraph 26, above, paid to each franchisee. The report shall include the following for each and every unit and master franchisee: (i) franchisee's name; (ii) the full franchise fee collected from the franchisee; (iii) restitution amount paid to the franchisee; and (iv) date restitution payment was made to the franchisee. The report shall be submitted to the Commissioner, within 60 days from the date of these orders.
- 28. Within 60 days from the date of these orders, all officers, directors, representatives and persons employed by Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi who assist in preparing franchise registrations or who assist in franchise selling are hereby ordered to attend 8 hours of remedial education, in the form of franchise law training courses offered by a franchise law specialist certified with the State Bar of California, or courses offered by or through the International Franchise Association. Within 60 days of these orders, Pacific Equity shall submit proof of compliance to: Afsaneh Eghbaldari, Counsel, Enforcement Division, by email at: affi.eghbaldari@dbo.ca.gov.
- 29. Within 60 days from the date of these orders, Pacific Equity Food and Beverage, Inc., doing business as Attibassi, shall comply with the provisions of Corporations Code section 31303

and California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 310.303, by submitting to the Commissioner for review and approval a proposed notice of violation for violations of Corporations Code sections 31110, 31200 and 31201. The notice of violation must be mailed to the Securities Regulation Division, Department of Business Oversight, 320 West Fourth Street, Suite 750, Los Angeles, California 90013. Such notice, upon approval by the Department, shall be sent to all franchisees.

30. This order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and franchisees and consistent with the purpose, policies and provisions of the Franchise Investment Law.

Dated: March 14, 2019 Sacramento, California JAN LYNN OWEN Commissioner of Business Oversight

By:
Mary Ann Smith
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division